date of this prospectus, all of the previously issued and outstanding shares of Series C Preferred Stock were converted into an aggregate of 1,941,500 shares of our
common stock.
 
Series D Preferred Stock
 

On December 29, 2016, the Company filed a Certificate of Designation in connection with a private placement that authorized the issuance of up to one
thousand five hundred (1,500) shares of  a new series designated “Series D Convertible Preferred Stock,” and established the rights,  preferences and limitations
thereof. Each share of Series D Convertible Preferred Stock has a par value of $0.001 per share and a stated value equal to $1,000.